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Because both of the Variances requested are subject to Critical Area Criteria, the following statements
address the Requirements as outlined in18-16-305; Variances, as follows:

(b.) Requirements for Critical Area Variances:

1. The Lotis narrow on the shoreline and widens as you move eastward. The Site has a

flat area extending from Mean High Water, followed by a Steep Slope extending fo the
top where the Existing and Proposed Development occurs, The Slope is intersected by
the 100 ft. Buffer which creates the Expanded Buffer, Due to the significant steepness,
the Expanded Buffer extends well inta the Lot and encompasses all Existing and
Proposed Development. These canstraints create an unwanted hardship as they fimit the
use of the entire property.

2(i). Aliteral interpretation of Title 27 and related ordinances, require expansion of the Buffer

which severely restricts the Lot anq deprives the Applicant of complete use of his
property. r

3. Variances are necessary to allow completion of the project, These Variances would

not provide any special privilege to the Applicant as previous Variances have been
granted fo these provisions by the County.

4. The Improvements were implemented by the Owner to enhance the property as the Site

was in disrepair,

5. Stormwater Management will be provided for all Improvements as raquired by the

Grading Ordinance. Because Stormwater Management addresses all Impervious
Surfaces, Water Quality will be enhanced. Currently, all surfaces are untreated.
NA

7. The presumption that the Sile can be developed without a Variance cannot be achievad

because Exlsting Development is within the Expanded Buffer, therefors, any Proposed
Improvements will require a Variance.

8. The Qwner has provided Improvements to the north and east of the current

Improvements, minimizing Buffer Impacts

C. Requirements for all Variances:
1. Variance is the minimum necessary because the Expanded Buffer encompasses most of the Site
and therefore, any Improvements require a Variance,

r

(i)

Z;

. The granting of the Variances will not:

Alter the essential character of the neighborhood because the Site is dlready developed
with Existing Structures and various Improvements.

Adjacent property is developed and therefore, no Impacts will be realized

The Site is developed with the Proposed Development and Clearing was not necessary.
Because no Clearing is needed for the Proposed Improvements, the Site Devalopment is
not contrary to acceptable practices.

The Iy are consistent with other Development. Therefore, it will not
be detrimental to public welfare.

' i i

Because lhe Site is the subject of a Violation, the Applicant must complete any conditions
within 90 days as follows;

(). Mitigation can be provided based on the Variance Decision.

(ii). Critical Area Abatement measures can be provided.

(ii). All Civil Fines and Court Ordered Decisions will be honored.
As noted, if a Time Extension is necessary to complete any conditions, an Extension will be
filed,
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FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLA/

APPLICANT: Ahmad Miski ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3ed

CASE NUMBER: 2023-0135-V/ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 5ih

HEARING DATE: November 7, 2023 PREPARED BY: Robert Konowal

Planner

BEQUEST

“The applicant is requesting variances W perfect dwelling additions, accessory strucsures idecks &
pergola), and associated features with disturhance 1o slopes of 15% or greater, less husfer than
required, with mere lot coverage than allowed, and with less setbacks than required on property
Incated at 141 5. Winchester Road in Annapolis

LOCATION AND DESCRIFTION OF SITE

The subject sits has approximately 123 fect of read frontage on 8. Winchester Road, on ihe cast
side of Route 50, These hinds have an area of 74,592 square fest or 1,71 eres, The property is
shown as Parcel 21 in Grid 12 an Tax Map 43, The property has been zoned R I-Residential
District since the adoption of the zoning maps for the Fifth Council District on January 29, 2012,

The sile is a waterfront ot located in the Chesapeaks Bay Critical Area and has been designated
“LDA-Limited Development Area”. The property is not located along a modificd bufTer
shoreline,

“The subject property is currently developed with a single family detached uwmmgu.m Am‘\:ncd
ek over an existing patio along the northwest side of the dwelling. A detached arage
Jacated in the rear yard. Vehicular access from S, Winchester Road is provided hymngu-
drivewny ending in a eircular turnaround af the dwedling. An inground pool and hard surface
patio surrounding the poal is located to the northwest and slightly forwand of the dwelling. A
devk, pergola and fireplace are also locaied along the northwest side of the pool and patio. There
15 @ section of this deck that extends further (o the southwest and along the top of the slope,
Finally, a shed is located down near the waler's edge. The property is served by privaie well and
seplic,

APPLICANT'S PROPOSAL

The applicant wishes @ perfect cenain improvements that have been undertaken without the
necossary approvals. In particular, these improvements include an enclosed addition 1o the
aorthwest side of the dwelling: the deek and pergola adjacent 10 the pool; enlargement of the
circular drive; and the installation of & new well and scptic sysiem in (he rear yard. The applicant
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is propasing to remove the deck that has been constructed along the 1op of the slope and o
partian of an cxisting sidewalk in the rear yard

REQUESTED VARIANCES

Seetion 18-13- 104, {a) of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Ordinance requires that there shall
be a minimum |(0-foot bulfer landward from the mean high-water linc of tidal waters, tributary
streams and tidal wetlands. Section 18-13-104, (b also provides for an expanded bulTer where
there ane contiguous steep slopes of 15% or more and is o be expanded by the greater of four
flet foe every 1% eCslope or 1o the tep of the slope and shall include all land within 50 feet of
the top of the slopes. Scction 17-8-301 of the Subdivision Code statcs that development on
peopeties containing bullers shall meet the requirements of Tile 27 of the State Code of
Maryland (COMAR). Section 27.01.01 (B} (8} (i} of COMAR stipulates a buffer exists “to
proleet a stream, tidal wetlands, tidal watces or lerrestrial environment from huan disturbance
Section 270109 E. {1} {a) (i} 0f COMAR authurizes disturbance to the buffer for o new
development activity of redevelopment activity by varisnce.

Beeause of steep shopes located along the shoreling in the 100-foot buller, the buller is expanded
on this site. The enclosed one-story addition 1o the northwest side of the dwelling (99 sf); the
deck over the patio (110 s0); the deck, pergola and fireplace adjacent 1o the pool (553 sf); the
cnlargement of the elrcular drive (793 s7); and the installation of & sew well and seplic system ia
the rear yard permanently disturb a total of approximately 1,555 square foet of the expanded
buffer. A variznce is sequired for this disturbance. This disturbanee does not include the
temporary limits of disturt required For installation of these imp 3

The applicant’s proposal indicates the deck located at the wop of and on steep slopes is to be
removed. A variance io disturb lands with a slope of 15% or greater is therefore no longer
required,

The applicant has provided new lot covernge calculations that show lot coverage on the site 1o be
at the allowable Jot coverage limits for this site, once certain improvements are removed. A
variance is therefore no longer required for greater lot coverage than allowed.

A review of the site plan indicates no variances to the seiback requircments are required.
EINDINGS
Background

There are two apen building (B-2019-43) and grading {E-2013-240) viektions related to the
subject application.
Review of Variance Criteria

In the case ol a vanance to perfect an unauthorized improvement, when reviewing the request
for relief, the improvement is evaluated as if it had net been built and the variznce criteria
applicd ingly. in the casz of an to perfoet, the j fora
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variance may not be hased on conditions or circumsiances that are the result of actions by the
applicants, which includes having bl flor a varianée
e el In such caoes any Bardie may b vigwed do being sclf rvatin.

The requested variances relate 1o a property that does meet the minimum lot width and area
requirements of the Code for a lot in a R |-Residential District, However, more importantly
development of the waterfront site is significantly encumbered by the expanded buffer that
wovers almast ¥ the length of the site making any further development of the site almost
impassible without the need for a varianee.

A review of the existing development of the subject site indicates the applicant slready has
reasonable use of the site with i two-story dwelling having o fociprint of 1,73 square feet and
sbove geade living aren of 2,224 square feet along with 1 612 square foot ingreund pool
surrounded by a 1,718 square foot stone patio and o generous drivewny leading to a 687 squars
foot detached garage, all lacated in the expanded buffer.

Denial of the request for variances to allow the deck/perzola sysiem, expanded driveway, and 99
square oot addition (which is e house a sauna and hot tub) in the expangded buffer would not
eause hardship in the use of these lands. These additionzl improvements would not deprive the
applicant of rights communly enjoyed by other properties in the Critical Area. Rather, the
granting of s variance 1o accommodate these improvements would in fact confer 2 special
privilege that would be denied by the Critical Area progrm o other lands or strestures in the
County's Critical Area program. The ahove variances cannot be considered the minimum
necassary to afford reliel since relief has been found not te be warmnied.

wnll regards 1o the septic and well improvements that have been undertaken, it would be

ible to provide these imy without & variance as the dwelling is located in the
eapinded bulfer. 1t should be noted the applicant has abandoned the existing septic field located
in the expanded buffer and has now relocated the required septic drain fields outside the
axpunded buffier, The deck that has been constructed over the stone patio is located in
developed part of the expanded buffer and will add no additional lot coverage. De
variances reguired 1o necommuodate these facilitics would canse hardship in the use of these lnds
and would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the Critical
Area. The granting of these variances would not confer any special privilege that would he
denied by the Critieal area program to ciher lands or structures in the County™s Critical Ares
program. The deck addition 1o the dwelling and the well and sepic improvements that birve been
undertaken do resull in the minimum variance necessary 1o afford relief.

These critical area variances do ned arise from any condition relating o land or building wse on
any neighboring property, However, with the exception of the attached deck over the patio and
the well and sepiic impravements, the nutylu\llﬁmlmn for e variances necessary o

the other imp re hised on o s that are the
result af sctions by the spplicants, which inchides having commenced development before s
ation for a variance was filed. Those vanances will collectively adversely affect water
quality or impact fish, wildlife or plant kabitat, and will not be in harmony with the general spirit
and intent of the County’s Critical Area program. The applicant has not overcome the

OPZ/VARIANCE

RECOMMENDATIONS
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presumption that the speeific development does not conform o the genceal purpose and inteat of
the Cratical Area Law and has not evaluated and implemented site planning altermnatives.

The variance requests will not reduce forest cover in the Limited Development Area and will not
be conirary to scceptable clearing and replanting practices. There is no evidence the variances
will be delrimental to the public welfare,

Approval of the variances will not alter the essential character of the acighborhood as the
development does not vielate any established pattem of baikding sethagks, profiles or massing.
There is no evidence that approval of the variances will impair the appropriate use of any
abutting property.

Metwithstanding the abeve, with the exception of the variances related Lo the attached deck over
the existing patio and the well and sepic fueilitics, the requesicl variances for the deck/pergola
system, dwelling addition. atisched deck, and driveway expansion have been found to be
wnwarranted and pot the minimum necessary 1o afford relief,

While the applicant has now revised their plans 1o confenm to the lot coverage limits of the Code
we question the practicality of having absolutely no room for creor on the ground. Prior 1o the
unpermitted fmprovements the lot coverage of the site was 10,245 square feet, which allowed for
a margin of crror and pessible minor changes to the site in the future in accordance with the
Code,

The Development Division (Critical Area Team) advised (he proposed pergola and deck are
excessive in size and, given he ether various other amenities on-site, cannot be suppened. The
Diivision alse objected to the expansion of the circular driveway as a) the 35-foot width is
excessive, and by the Tact that a circular configurasion is nel necessary o adequately serve the
site.

The Divisian had no chjection 1o the well and septic s no clearing is required for their
installation, The Divisien also had no objection 1o the addition on the northwest side of the
dwelling as it is modest in size, owside e 50-Toot slope buifer and maximizes the distance from
the shoreline. This recommendation is conditional on the site being in conformity with the lot
covernge limitations of the Crifical Area program. Finally, the Division had no objection to the
deck aver the existing patio as this area is already developed and will not result in any additional
lot coverage.

The Critieal Avea Commbsslon recommended the varianees 1o legalize the unpermined deck
and covered pergola located on the northwest side of the pool and patio and the driveway
expansion be denied. Those variances do not meet the Critical Area variance siandards
particulasly with regard to unwarranted hardship as the spplicant already has reasonable and
significant use of the sile.

The Cammission believes approval of these features would grant the applicant a special privilege
that would be denied others in the Critical Area. The request for this reliel results from actions.
eaused by the applicant, who willfully proceeded on their own accord without the proper permits
for the noted improvements as well a5 the unpermitied clearing of developed woodland. The
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PHOTOGRAPHS
BEFORE SHA CLEARING



PHOTOGRAPHS
AFTER SHA CLEARING

US RTE 50



PHOTOGRAPHS

1. ADJOINING LOTS W/LARGE CLEARED WATERFRONT YARDS & SUBSTANTIAL DEVELOPMENT
2. SITE WATER FRONT SIDE PLANTED BUFFER

SITE
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